
 
Tender No.Tech/RO-CNI/ELWB Instln.(NEW)/2018-2019      Dated:08.09.2018 

 
Page 2 of 74  

CHECK LIST   OF DOCUMENTS 
 

ONLINE TENDER NOTICE INV IT ED  FOR P U R CHAS E  
SU P P L Y / INSTA L LAT ION / T EST ING / COMMISS ION ING / STAMP ING  OF 60MT 
CAPACITY PITLESS   TYPE   ELECTRONIC   LORRY  WEIGHBRIDGES   INCLUDING   CIVIL & 
ELECTRICAL WORKS AT CENTRAL WAREHOUSES IN TAMIL NADU ON TURNKEY BASIS. 

Sl. Page Description of Document

1.  

Cost of Tender Document `2,360/-(Rupees  two thousand three hundred and sixty
only) including GST @ 18% through online NEFT/online in CWC bank account as per 
details given below. 

Name of Bank Punjab National Bank 
Branch  Nandanam, Chennai 
IFSC code no. PUNB0438900 

(ZERO FOUR THREE EIGHT NINE ZERO ZERO)
Account no. 4389 0021 0000 9585 

 

2.  Earnest Money Deposit of `1,50,000/- (Rupees one lakh and fifty thousand only) 
through online NEFT/online in CWC bank account as per details given above. 

3.  
Solvency certificate from a nationalized or Scheduled Bank of `40 Lakhs (Rupees Forty 
lakhs onlylakhs only) which shall not be more than three months old from the date of inviting 
NIT 

4.  Technical Bid with name of work (As enveloped “TECHNICAL BID – “A”). 
5.  Price Bid with name of work (As enveloped “PRICE BID – “B”).
6.  Goods & Service Tax registration certificate from the authorities concerned as applicable 
7.  Model approval up to 60MTC ELWB certificate from Director of Metrology, Govt. of India
8.  License for manufacturing of electronic lorry weighbridges

9    Proof of Annual production capacity of 40 Nos of 40/60/100MTC ELWB from   
  NSSIC/SSIC/DIC 

10  

Certificate in respect of satisfactory installation of 15 numbers Pitless type ELWB
not less than 40MTC in Government Organizations or in PSUs or Reputed Companies 
registered under Company’s Act in the last 7 (Seven) proceeding financial years ending 
on 31.3.2018 which should be supported by their performance certificate(Mere 
submission of work orders / supply orders will not be considered as proof of 
satisfactory performance of ELWBs) from Clients / Customers. 

11  

Audited Balance sheet for having average annual turnover of minimum  `50 lakhs (Rupees 
Fifty lakhs only) during  last  three  preceding  financial  years  ending  on 31.3.2018
supported with audited Balance Sheet for the year 2015-16, 2016-17 and 2017-18
showing annual turnover. 

12  
License from Department of Metrology, Government of Tamil Nadu for repairing/
servicing of electronic lorry weighbridges in their name.  License should be possessed
for repairing and servicing for the ELWB as per the standards of Weights and 

13.  Complete schedule to be attached duly digitally signed by the tenderer. 

14.  Outline dimensional and cross sectional drawings. 
15.  Whether corrections in the tender document are authenticated by tenderer. 

16  
Whether documents required under eligibility criteria in Technical Bid are digitally
signed and every page of the tender document are duly digitally signed by the bidder 
with seal. 

17  In case of firm, whether signed separately by each constituent partner or on his behalf
by a person holding Power of Attorney. 

18  A set of detailed description/specifications and basic data of equipment & machinery 
along with drawings. 

19  Whether technical data filled up and signed by bidder (Schedule-I, Section-IX) 
 

SIGNATURE OF BIDDER 



 
Tender No.Tech/RO-CNI/ELWB Instln.(NEW)/2018-2019      Dated:08.09.2018 

 
Page 3 of 74  

 
E -TENDER DOCUMENTS(Only through e-tendering) 
 
E-TENDERS ARE INVITED UNDER TWO BID SYSTEMS(TECHNO-COMMERCIAL BID) FOM 
THE REPUTED MANUFACTURERS FOR SUPPLY/INSTALLATION/ COMMISSIONING/ 
TESTING/STAMPING OF 60MTC CAPACITY PITLESS TYPE ELECTRONIC LORRY 
WEIGHBRIDGES INCLUDING CIVIL & ELECTRICAL WORKS AT FOLLOWING PLACES 
LOCATED IN TAMIL NADU ON TURNKEY BASIS. 

Description No. of 
ELWB 

Cost of 
tender 

documents 
(`) 

Proces
s-ing 

fee for  
e-

tender 
(`) 

Date of 
downloadin

g of 
Bid/docum

ents 

EMD (`) 

Last date of 
submission 

of online Bid 
by bidders 

Date of 
opening of 
Technical 

Bid 

Supply, Installation, 
Testing, Commissioning 
and Stamping of 60MTC 
(16x3) metre, Pitless 
type ELWB including 
Civil and Electrical work 
at CWs, Hosur, 
Mannargudi, Nagercoil, 
Thanjavur-II and 
Udumalpet 

05nos. 
 

2,000.00  
+  

 GST @ 
18% 

750.00
+ 

GST @ 
18% 

08.09.2018 1,50,000/- 09.10.2018  
11 30hrs 

09.10.2018
12 00noon 

 
Note: Validity period of the tender shall be 90 days from the date of opening of tender and 
which shall be  also further extendable for 30 days at the sole discretion of the Corporation. 
Complete tender document can be seen/ downloaded from CWC e-tendering website 
www.cewacor.nic.in and  http://eprocure.gov.inonline tender shall be submitted at: 
www.tenderwizard.com/CWC 
 

In case clarification regarding online participation they can contact M/s Karnataka State 
Electronics Development Corporation Ltd., No. 29/1,Race Course Road, Bangalore-560001 
For local assistance, bidder may call Mr.Madhan (Mobile: 9941947400)  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
Tender No.Tech/RO-CNI/ELWB Instln.(NEW)/2018-2019      Dated:08.09.2018 

 
Page 4 of 74  

 
 
 

1. ONLINE E-TENDERS ARE INVITED FOR PURCHASE SUPPLY/INSTALLATION/ 
TESTING COMMISSIONING/STAMPING OF 60 MT CAPACITY PIT LESS TYPE 
ELECTRONIC LORRY WEIGHBRIDGES INCLUDING CIVIL & ELECTRICAL WORKS AT 
FOLLOWING PLACES. 

Sl.No. Central Warehouse Capacity 
1. Hosur 60 MT 
2. Mannargudi 60 MT 
3. Nagercoil 60 MT 
4. Udumalpet 60 MT 
5. Thanjavur-II 60 MT 

 
 a) TENDER REFERENCE No.Tech/RO-CNI/ELWB(NEW)/2018-2019        

Dated 08.09.2018 

b) 
PRICE OF TENDER 
DOCUMENT 

`2,000/- + GST @ 18% (Non refundable) by 
NEFT/RTGS 

c) DATE FOR DOWNLOADING 
OF BID DOCUMENTS 11 30hrs  on 08.09.2018 to 11 30hrs on 09.10.2018 

d) 
LAST DATE AND TIME FOR 
ON-LINE (E-TENDERING) 
SUBMISSION OF BID 

09.10.2018 11 30hrs 

e) 
 

TIME AND DATE OF 
OPENING OF TECHNICAL 
BID 

09.10.2018 12 00 noon 

f) 

LAST DATE OF SUBMISSION 
OF EMD/TENDER COST 
THROUGH 
ONLINE/RTGS/NEFT 

09.10.2018 11 29hrs 

g) ADDRESS FOR 
COMMUNICATION 

Central Warehousing Corporation, Regional Office, 
No.4, North Avenue, Srinagar Colony, Saidapet, 
Chennai-600015. 

 
h) 

WEB SITES FOR 
DOWNLOADING OF TENDER 
DOCUMENTS 
(LAST DATE & TIME) 

www.tenderwizard.com  & www.cewacor.nic.in.  
 

 

 

   
   
   
   
   
 
   
   
   
   
   
   



 
Tender No.Tech/RO-CNI/ELWB Instln.(NEW)/2018-2019      Dated:08.09.2018 

 
Page 5 of 74  

 
TENDER NOTICE 

 
Central Warehousing Corporation invites  online e-tendering as per terms & conditions  

mentioned in Tender Documents under two bid systems(Techno-Commercial Bid) from the 
reputed manufacturers for supply , installation , testing, stamping and commissioning of new        
60 MT capacity pitless type electronic lorry weigh bridges at following Central Warehouses :: 

 
Sl.No. Name of Warehouse Capacity of ELWB 

1 HOSUR 60 MT 
2 MANNARGUDI 60 MT 
3 NAGERCOIL 60 MT 
4 THANJAVUR-II 60 MT 
5 UDUMALPET 60 MT 

 

  

 
Hermetically sealed compression type/Double ended shear beam type load cells, 

Digital Weight Indicator (Digitizer), Personal Computer with alpha numeric key board, recording 
and printing units along with UPS including civil & electrical works as per requirement during 
the period of contract as per following: 
Tender no. No: Tech/RO-CNI/ELWB(New)/2018-2019 Dated 05.06.2018 
Organization Name Central Warehousing Corporation, (A Govt of India Undertaking) 

Office address: Regional Manager, Central Warehousing Corporation, Regional Office,   
#4, North Avenue, Srinagar Colony, Chennai-600015. 

Scope of work 

Supply, installation, testing, stamping  and commissioning of pitless type  
60 MT  electronic lorry weigh bridges including civil and electrical works 
as mentioned below.  

Sl. 
No. Quantity Centre Capacity Platform 

size Remarks 

1. 1 Hosur 60 MT 16M x 3M  
2. 1 Mannargudi 60 MT 16M x 3M  
3. 1 Nagercoil 60MT 16M x 3M  
4. 1 Thanjavur-II 60 MT 16M x 3M  
5. 1 Udumalpet 60 MT 16M x 3M  

 

Tender notice 
Central Warehousing Corporation invites online (e-tendering) for above 
work from intending tenderers. Tender document is available on 
websites http://www.eprocure.gov.in and www.cewacor.nic.in.  

Tender type Open 
Tenderer Nationality  Indian 

Product 
Supply, installation, testing, stamping and commissioning of pit less type 
60 MTC Electronic Lorry Weighbridges including civil and electrical 
works. 

Joint venture Not allowed 
Bidding currency Indian Currency 

Schedule of e-
tender  

Document downloading 
date & time 08.09.2018 11 30hrs 

Last date  & time of 
online  Bid submission:  09.10.2018 11 30hrs 



 
Tender No.Tech/RO-CNI/ELWB Instln.(NEW)/2018-2019      Dated:08.09.2018 

 
Page 6 of 74  

 
LAST DATE OF 
SUBMISSION OF 
EMD/TENDER COST 
ONLINE/RTGS/NEFT 
IN CWC ACCOUNT. 

 
Name of 
Bank 

 
: Punjab National Bank 

Branch  : Nandanam, Chennai 
IFSC code 
no. 

: PUNB0438900 
(ZERO FOUR THREE EIGHT 
NINE ZERO ZERO)

Account no. : 4389 0021 0000 9585 
Physical submission or 
by couriers of EMD and 
Tender cost in the 
form of Demand Draft/ 
bankers cheque issued 
by 
nationalized//scheduled 
bank in favour of 
Central Warehousing 
Corporation payable  at 
Chennai 

NA 

Date & time of  
online technical bid 
opening 

 09.10.2018 - 12 00 noon at Regional Office , Chennai 

Date & time of online 
financial bid opening Will be intimated later on. 

Bid validity period 90 days as per terms & condition of NIT and further extendable for 30 
days from the date of opening. 

Project duration Four months(90days) from the date of handing over of the site. 
Processing fee `750/- plus GST @ 18% 
(Payment detail)  
 Cost of tender 
 

`2,000/= ( Rupees Two Thousand only)  + GST 18%  by way of  
NEFT/RTGS only

EMD. 
 
 

`1,50,000/-(Rupees One Lakh and fifty thousand only) for 05 nos. 
ELWBs by way of online payment in CWC Account submitted to this 
office as mentioned above.

Eligibility criteria Reputed manufacturers who wish to participate should qualify the 
following eligibility parameters for quoting the rates online: 

1. GST Registration certificate from concerned authorities as 
applicable. 

2. Latest valid license for manufacturing of electronic lorry weigh 
bridge issued by the State Authorities. 

3. Model approval of 40/60/100 MTC ELWB certificate from 
Director of Metrology Govt. of India. 

4. Proof of Annual production capacity of 15 nos. of 40/60/100 
MTC ELWB from NSSIC/SSIC/DIC. 

5. Solvency certificate from a nationalized or scheduled bank of 
`40,00,000/- which shall not be more than three months old 
from the date of inviting of NIT. 
 

 



 
Tender No.Tech/RO-CNI/ELWB Instln.(NEW)/2018-2019      Dated:08.09.2018 

 
Page 7 of 74  

6. Certificate in respect of successful completion/installation of  
15  nos. of PITL ESS type ELWB not less than 40 MTC in 
Government organizations or in PSUs or reputed companies 
registered under COMPANY’s ACT in the last 7 (seven) 
preceding financial years ending on 31.03.2018 which should 
be supported by their performance certificate (mere 
submission of work orders/supply orders will not consider as 
proof of satisfactory performance of ELWBs) from the end 
clients/customers. 

7. Average Annual turnover of minimum `50,00,000/- during last 3  
preceding  financial years ending 31.03.2018 supported with 
audited balance sheet  and profit and loss account for the 
year 2015-16,  2016-17, 2017-18 showing annual turnover.

8. License from Weights & Measure Deptt. for repairing and 
servicing for the ELWB as per the standards of  Weights & 
Measure Act. 

9. Details of other documents /information as prescribed in the 
check  list from Sl.nos. 13 to 19 in the tender document shall 
also be provided by the bidder strictly along with the technical 
bid. 

NOTE: Bidder must upload self attested and scanned copies of 
above reference documents in support of their eligibility of bid. In 
the event of any documents found fabricated /forged/ tampered/ 
altered/ manipulated during verification then the EMD of bidder 
would be forfeited and he /they/himself/themselves would disqualify 
for future participation in the tenderers of Central Warehousing 
Corporation for next five years. 

Other details   

Bidders who wish to participate in the e-tender will have to procure 
valid digital certificate as per Information Technology Act`2000. 
Bidder can procure this certificate from the Govt. approved 
certifying agency i.e. consultancy service. 
DOWNLOADING OF TENDER DOCUMENT: The tender document for 
this work is available only in electronic format which tenderer can 
download free of cost from the websites mentioned in NIT.  
Submission of tender: Tenderer shall submit their offer in electronic 
format on above mentioned website on or before the schedule date & 
time as mentioned above after digitally signing the same. No offer in 
physical form will be accepted and any such offer, if received, by the 
Central Warehousing Corporation will be out-rightly rejected  Tenderer 
will have to submit tender cost & EMD online as per above mentioned 
scheduled date and time. 
Bidders will have to submit Processing Fees of tender documents. 

Online submission of 
EMD and tender cost 

The tenderers interested to deposit EMD and tender cost through 
e-payment/NEFT/RTGS, they can deposit the same in CWC Account 
no. 4389 0021 0000 9585, Punjab National Bank, Nandanam, 
Chennai-600035. 



 
Tender No.Tech/RO-CNI/ELWB Instln.(NEW)/2018-2019      Dated:08.09.2018 

 
Page 8 of 74  

General Terms & 
conditions, special 
conditions, technical 
specifications, 
technical data etc. 

 
As mentioned in tender documents.  

Information for 
online participation 

Internet site address for e-tendering activities will be 
www.tenderwizard.com/cwc can be seen and downloaded at CWCs 
website:www.cewacor.nic.in and http://eprocure.gov.in. 
Interested bidders can view detailed tender notice and download 
tender documents free of cost from the above mentioned website. 
Bidders who wish to the participate in online tender have to register to 
the website through the ”New user registration” link provided on the 
home page. Bidder will create login ID and password on their own 
registration process. 
Bidders who wish to participate in this tender need to procure digital 
certificate as per Information Technology Act,2000 that they can 
digitally sign their electronic bids. Bidders can procure the same from 
any of the Government approved certified agencies i.e. Consultancy 
Services or they may contact M/s Karnataka State Electronics 
Development Corporation Ltd., at below mentioned address and they will 
assist them in procuring the same. Bidder who already have a valid 
digital certificate need not to procure the same. In case, bidder need 
any clarification, regarding online participation they can contact at 
below mentioned address: 
The digital signature certificate is normally issued within two working 
days. The interested tenderers are requested to apply for the same 
well in advance. In case the validity of digital signature certificate has 
expired the tenderers are advised to get it renewed immediately. 
M/s Karnataka State Electronic Development Corporation Ltd., 
29/1, Race Course Road, Bangaluru-560001, for local assistance 
they may call following  representative of M/S KEONICS  at 
Chennai: Mr.Madhan (Mobile: 9941947400)  
Bidders should upload scanned copies of reference documents in 
support of their eligibility of the bid. 
After filling data in predefined forms bidders need to click on final 
submission link to submit their encrypted bid.  

Pre-bid Meeting Not Applicable. 
  

    The tenders are to be submitted in two parts, ‘A’ containing Technical specification and        
‘B’ containing financial offer i.e. Technical bid and financial bid through e-tender process only.  
 
 The tender shall be opened on 09.10.2018 at 12 00noon in presence of tenderers who 
may wish to be present at their own cost or they can view through online. In case the date 
mentioned above happens to be public holiday, the next working day will be reckoned for the 
purpose. 
 
 
 



 
Tender No.Tech/RO-CNI/ELWB Instln.(NEW)/2018-2019      Dated:08.09.2018 

 
Page 9 of 74  

 
BENEFITS TO MSMEs: 
 

MSEs registered with the prescribed agencies are exempted from payment of EMD and cost of 
tender and should enclose the proof of their being registered with agencies mentioned in the 
list down below.  Their registration should be valid as on last date of submission of tender and 
they should also mention the terminal validity of their Registration, failing which their offer 
shall not be considered for benefits detailed in MSE Notification of Govt. of India dated 
23.3.2012 or any other notification issued thereafter. 
 
Terms for Micro & Small Enterprises: 
a) Tender document shall be provided free of cost to Micro & Small enterprises (MSEs).   
b) MSEs registered with the agencies for the item/s tendered will be exempted from payment 

of Earnest Money Deposit (EMD).   
c) MSEs, who are interested in availing themselves of these benefits and preferential 

treatment, will enclose with their offer the proof of their being registered for goods 
produced and services rendered with any of the agencies mentioned in the notification of 
Ministry of MSME indicated below along with the bid.   
i. District Industries Centres 
ii. Khadi and Village Industries Commission  
iii. Khadi and Village Industries Board 
iv. Coir Board.  
v. National Small Industries Corporation  
vi. Directorate of Handicraft and Handloom 
vii. Any other body specified by Ministry of MSME.   

d) The MSEs must also indicate the terminal validity date of their registration which should 
be valid as on last date of submission of tender.  MSEs seeking exemption and benefits 
should enclose an attested/self-certified copy of valid registration certificate, giving 
details such as validity, stores / services etc. failing which they run the risk of their bid 
being passed over as ineligible for the benefits applicable to MSEs. 

e) The benefit as stated above to MSE, shall be available only for goods / services produced & 
provided by MSEs for which they are registered.   

f) In case the MSE does not fulfill the criteria at Sr. No(c), (d) and (e) above, such offers will 
not be liable for consideration of benefits detailed in MSE notification of Government of 
India dated 23.04.2012 and any other notification issued thereafter.   

g) Participating MSEs quoting price within price band of L1+15 percent shall also be allowed to 
supply a portion of requirement by bringing down their price to L1 price in a situation where 
L1 price is from someone other than a Micro and Small Enterprise and such Micro and Small 
Enterprise shall be allowed to supply up to 20 percent of total tendered value.  In case of 
more than one such MSE, the supply will be shared proportionately (to tendered quantity).  
However, for procurement of services or supplies where quantity is not splittable or non-
divisible, MSE quoting price within the price band or L1+15% may be awarded for full / 
complete supply of total tendered value.    

 
 
 
 
 
 



 
Tender No.Tech/RO-CNI/ELWB Instln.(NEW)/2018-2019      Dated:08.09.2018 

 
Page 10 of 74  

 
 
PREFERENCE TO MAKE IN INDIA 
 
Preference to make in India order’2017 would be governed as per OM No. 18(3)/2017-PPD dated 
4.07.2017 issued by Ministry of Finance, Department of Expenditure along with DIPP OM No. P-
45021/2/2017-B.E-II dated 15.06.2017.   
 
 The Regional Manager, Central Warehousing Corporation reserves the right to 
increase and decrease the quantity of ELWB and accept/reject the tenders without 
assigning any reason; the decision of the Regional Manager in the matter shall be final and 
binding on tenderer. 

 
 
 
 

                                                                       REGIONAL MANAGER 


